

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI  
M.A. No. 398 of 2015**

United India Insurance Co. Ltd. .... Appellant  
Versus  
Sumtariya Devi & Ors. ... Respondents

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GAUTAM KUMAR CHOUDHARY**

For the Appellant : Mr. Ashutosh Anand, Advocate

For the Respondents : Mr. Pratiush Lala, Advocate  
Mr. Deepak Sahu, Advocate

-----  
**Order No. 07 / Dated : 29.01.2025.**

Notice is declared to be validly served on respondent nos. 7 and 9.

From the earlier office note, it appears that notice has already been served on respondent nos. 4 and 6 and the notice has not been served on respondent nos. 5 and 8.

Appellant is directed to take appropriate step for service of notice on respondent nos. 5 and 8 under registered cover with A/D as well as under ordinary process, for which requisites etc. must be filed within a week of the order.

It is submitted by the learned counsel on behalf of the claimants that three separate appeals being M.A. No. 397 of 2015, M.A. No. 319 of 2015 and M.A. No. 320 of 2015 are pending against the same award.

List this case along with M.A. No. 397 of 2015, M.A. No. 319 of 2015 and M.A. No. 320 of 2015 after five weeks.

**(Gautam Kumar Choudhary, J.)**

Pawan/-