

THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
M.A. No. 398 of 2015

United India Insurance Co. Ltd. Appellant
Versus
Sumtariya Devi & Anr. Respondent

With
M.A. No. 319 of 2015
Most. Jayanti & Anr Appellants
Versus
Sri Ashok Kumar Ojha & Ors. Respondents

With
M.A. No. 320 of 2015
Sumtariya Devi & Ors. Appellants
Versus
Sri Ashok Kumar Ojha & Ors. Respondents

With
M. A. No. 397 of 2015
United India Insurance Co. Ltd. Appellant
Versus
Most. Jayanti & Ors. Respondents

CORAM:HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR RAI

For the Appellant(s) : Mr. Niket Kumar Gupta, Advocate
: Mr. Shivam Lath, Advocate
: Mr. Shivm Singh, Advocate
For the Respondent(s) : Mr. Deepak Sahu, Advocate
: Ms. Jyoti Prasad Sinha, Advocate

Order No. 10/Dated 23.06.2025

Submission has been made on behalf of appellant(s) that notice to respondent nos. 5 and 8 have been served through substituted service and the said notice has already been published in daily newspaper "Prabhat Khabar" dated 22.03.2025 which is having wide circulation in the district of Kolkata and Burdwan.

To this effect, supplementary affidavit along with extract of the paper publication has also been placed on record.

Today also no one present on behalf of respondent nos. 5 and 8.

This Court is of considered view that respondent nos. 5 and 8 have been validly served and despite that, no one appeared on their behalf. As such, this matter is proceeded *ex-parte* against them.

Let these matters be posted on 23rd July, 2025 under the appropriate heading.

(Arun Kumar Rai, J.)

Umesh /Abhishek