

THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
M.A. No. 398 of 2015

United India Insurance Co. Ltd.	Appellant
	Versus	
Sumtariya Devi & Anr.	Respondents
	With	
	M.A. No. 319 of 2015	
Most. Jayanti & Anr.	 Appellants
	Versus	
Sri Ashok Kumar Ojha & Ors.	Respondents
	With	
	M.A. No. 320 of 2015	
Sumtariya Devi & Ors.	 Appellants
	Versus	
Sri Ashok Kumar Ojha & Ors.	Respondents
	With	
	M. A. No. 397 of 2015	
United India Insurance Co. Ltd.	 Appellant
	Versus	
Most. Jayanti & Ors.	Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR RAI

For the Appellants	: Mr. Ashutosh Anand, Advocate (M.A. No. 398 of 2015 & M.A. No. 397 of 2015) Mr. Arvind Kumar Lall, Advocate (M.A. No. 319 of 2015 & M.A. No. 320 of 2015)
For the Respondents	: Mr. Ashutosh Anand, Advocate (M.A. No. 319 of 2015 & M.A. No. 320 of 2015) Mr. Arvind Kumar Lall, Advocate (M.A. No. 398 of 2015 & M. A. No. 397 of 2015) Mr. Deepak Sahu, Advocate

12/ 17th July, 2025

1. These matters are posted under the heading for Referral to the Special Mediation Drive- Mediation "For the Nation".
I.A. No. 4752 of 2015 in M.A. No. 398 of 2015 & I.A. No. 4751 of 2015 in M. A. No. 397 of 2015
2. Learned counsel for the appellant submitted that there is delay of 48 days in filing the present appeals on account of fact that appellant has to seek opinion from the Advocate and approval from the Regional Office and on this account, delay has been caused.
3. On aforesaid premise, prayer for condonation of delay has been made.
4. Such submission has been made in presence of learned counsel for the

claimant and he is having no objection.

5. Considering the aforesaid submission made by the learned counsel for the appellant, delay of 48 days in preferring these appeals is condoned. Accordingly, I.A. No. 4752 of 2015 in M.A. No. 398 of 2015 and I.A. No. 4751 of 2015 in M. A. No. 397 of 2015 stand allowed.
6. After hearing learned counsel for the Insurance Company and learned counsel for the claimant, it appears that there is no scope for settlement at this stage between both the sides.
7. In these circumstances, let these matters be posted under appropriate heading on 07th August, 2025.

(Arun Kumar Rai, J.)

Rajnish/R.K.